
10-0803 2B 1 of 3

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 653-PHD0707 
AMENDMENT IT 

This Amendment IT to that Agreement for Services 653-PHD0707, made and entered into by and between the 
County of EI Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County") 
and California Shockffrauma Air Rescue, d.b.a., CALST AR, a nonprofit regional air ambulance service, 
duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 4933 Bailey 
Loop, McClellan, CA 95652, (hereinafter referred to as "CALSTAR") and whose Agent for Service of 
Process is Lynn D. Malmstrom, 4933 Bailey Loop, McClellan, CA, 95692; 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CALST AR has been designated, approved and authorized by County to provide emergency air 
ambulance dispatch services, in accordance with Agreement for Services 653-PHD0707, dated 
October 30, 2007 and Amendment I dated July 27, 2010, incorporated herein and made by reference a part 
hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of the original Agreement, thereby 
amending Article IV - Authorization Term; and to update contact information, thereby amending Article 
IX - Notice to Parties; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #653-PHD0707 shall be 
amended a Second time as follows: 

1) ARTICLE IV shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

ARTICLE IV 
Authorization Term: This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by both parties hereto 
and shall expire on August 31, 2010. This Agreement may be extended for one additional thirty (30) 
month period if mutually agreed by both parties hereto. 

The parties hereto agree to extend the term of this Agreement through February 28, 2013 unless earlier 
terminated pursuant to the provisions under Article XIX herein. 

2) ARTICLE IX shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

ARTICLE IX 
Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing 
same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to County shall 
be addressed as follows: 

1of3 653-PHD0707, A2 



10-0803 2B 2 of 3

COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 
415 PLACERVILLE DRIVE, SUITE J 
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 
ATIN: RICHARD TODD, EMS AGENCY ADMINISTRATOR, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

With a copy to: 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS DIVISION 
360 FAIR LANE, LOWER LEVEL 
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 
ATIN: TERRI DALY, PURCHASING AGENT 

Or to such other location as the County directs. 

Notices to CALST AR shall be addressed as follows: 

CALIFORNIA SHOCKffRAUMA AIR RESCUE CALST AR 
4933 BAILY LOOP 
McCLELLAN, CA 95652 
ATIN: LYNN D. MALMSTROM, PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Or to such other location as CALST AR directs. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement 653-PHD0707 and any 
Amendments thereto shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

REQUESTING CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE: 

By: r;7,.~ tJ. ~ Dated: fi - I?t~ ZoJ2-
/ Richard W. Todd, Emergency Medical Services Agency Administrator 

Health and Human Services Agency 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE: 

By: -D-am-.e-l~-N"""ie..Ll-s~-n-, M-'-.P ...... A-<AJ..-l, '-D)'-ir""'~~tr-or"----:""<~­
Health and Human Services Agency 

2of3 

Dated: _~_-_d_3-_2JDlrr ____ _ 

653-PHD0707, A2 



10-0803 2B 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to that Agreement 
for Services 653-PHD0707 on the dates indicated below. 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

Dated: --------------------

By: -----------------------------

ATTEST: 
Terri Daly, Acting Clerk 
of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ------------------------------ Dated: 
Deputy Clerk 

--CONTRACTOR-

CALIFORNIA SHOCKffRAUMA AIR RESCUE, D.B.A. CALSTAR 

By: -------------------------------- Dated: 
Lynn D. Malmstrom, President and CEO 
CALSTAR 

By: -------------------------------- Dated: 
Mark Vincenzini, CFO 
CALSTAR 

zmm 

30f3 

John R. Knight, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

"County" 

653-PHD0707, A2 




